Limited and payable at Nashik, must be submitted along with the Proposal. 

If the EMD is submitted through BG, the minimum validity date of the BG 
should be 180 (one hundred eighty) days from the last date of submission 
of the bids. 

19.1 Bid Documents and bid processing fee INR. 20,090 (Indian Rupees Twenty 
Thousand and Ninety Only) shall be paid online through e-tendering 
process. 

C. Submission, Opening and Evaluation 

20.1 The Consultants shall submit their Proposals online only, as per clause 
20.4 of the data Sheet.  

Note to the Consultants for e tendering: 

a) In participation in e-tendering of Authority, it is mandatory for